
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Corporate Parenting Board
22 March 2018

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Training Room - Ground Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Helen Tambini
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or helen.tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 January 2018 (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record and sign]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting]

5 Schedule of outstanding matters (Pages 11 - 14)
[To consider and comment on the schedule of outstanding matters]

6 Quality Assurance and Compliance Update (Pages 15 - 28)
[Jas Kakkar, Lead Commissioner – Personalised Support to present report]

7 Care Leavers up to the age of 18 that are pregnant or teenage parents (Pages 
29 - 32)
[Laura Wood, Senior Social Work Manager to present briefing note]

8 Adoption Agency Interim report (Pages 33 - 42)
[Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption, to present update]

9 Children and Social Work Act 2017 (Pages 43 - 48)
[Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children to present briefing]

10 Corporate Parenting Strategy Update (Pages 49 - 54)
[Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer to present report]

11 Performance Monitoring Information (Pages 55 - 70)
[Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services to present report]

12 Exclusion of the press and public 
[That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972]

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

13 Councillor visits to establishments 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 18 January 2018

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Martin Waite

Employees
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Clare Bishop
Fiona Brennan

Family Support Worker
Designated Nurse, Looked After Children

Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Darren Martindale Virtual School Head for Looked After Children
Puja Taloy Participation Officer for Looked after Children
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer

Emma Jane Kisby, Foster Carer attended as an adviser to the Board.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hodgkiss, Koussoukama, 
Mills and Sweet.

Apologies for absence were received from Tracy Kenny, Foster Carer and Kyron 
Hughes, Care Leavers Forum.

2 Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 Change to the Order of Agenda Items

The Chair moved that agenda item 6, Care Leavers Forum – Reducing Care Leaver 
Isolation on Birthdays and item 7, Children in Care Council – Feedback from Take 
Over Day, be considered before item 3, Minutes of the Previous Meeting, item 4, 
Matters Arising and item 5, Schedule of Outstanding Matters.

Resolved:
That agenda items 6 and 7 be considered before items 3, 4 and 5.

4 Care Leavers Forum - Reducing Care Leaver Isolation on Birthdays

Members of the Care Leavers Forum (CLF) attended the meeting and presented 
their ideas on ways to reduce the feelings of isolation on birthdays.

They suggested that rather than having two sums of £50 for eighteenth and twenty-
first birthdays, the money should be split into £25 for eighteenth, nineteenth, 
twentieth and twenty-first birthdays.  That would help to make all of those birthdays 
special.

They suggested a revision of the Birthday Monies Policy.  All young people needed 
to have an up to date Pathway Plan and as part of that, to encourage positive 
behaviour and integration it was suggested as an incentive that any young person 
who did not have an updated Plan or meet with their Young Person’s Advisor (YPA) 
would not receive their birthday money and that money could then be put into a fund 
for holidays and group activities for other young people who were integrating.

Members of the CLF stated that birthdays could often leave Care Leavers (CL) 
feeling very isolated as they would not have an opportunity to spend time with their 
families and appropriate support was needed, particularly to help with mental health 
issues.  In terms of the individual support packages, it was suggested that each one 
should be 
[...]
oster carers, 
Emma Jane Kisby referred to the training courses she had attended, in particular the 
excellent course arranged by Joginder Shoker Kang. Receiving advice and support 
on nurturing, in particular attachment issues was paramount.  Foster carers needed 
support in understanding children. 

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children confirmed that the training programme 
for foster carers was being reviewed.  Issues raised at the Take Over Day would be 
taken into consideration. 

In answer to questions regarding Total Respect training, Emma Bennett, Director of 
Children’s Services stated that she would check if that training was mandatory for 
foster carers.  She advised that each Fostering Agency had a version of Total 
Respect training as part of their assessments.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Alice Vickers advised that she had visited three of the top 10 independent Fostering 
Agencies used by the City of Wolverhampton Council and the Commissioning Team 
would be happy to take that forward. 

Emma Bennett confirmed that this would be a priority as part of the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy for next year.

Resolved:
That the presentation on the Feedback from Take Over Day and the comments 
raised be noted.

6 Minutes of the previous meeting - 9 November 2017

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 be confirmed as 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

7 Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

8 Schedule of outstanding matters

The Chair presented the report on current progress on matters previously considered 
by the Board.

Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services confirmed that 92% of LAC were 
known to the local authority at least 30 days prior to becoming LAC.  Only 48 had not 
been known before.

9 Virtual School Head Annual Report 2016-2017

Darren Martindale, Virtual School Head for Looked After Children presented the 
Virtual School Head Annual Report 2016-2017 and highlighted key points, including 
the Turnabout Programme and the Aspire2Uni (A2U) Programme.

The Chair thanked Darren Martindale for the excellent report and referred to the 
Turnabout Programme which was welcomed by all and highlighted the positive 
outcomes of working with children.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:

 Foster carers would usually attend parent evenings at school and such details 
would be recorded on each Personal Education Plan (PEP).  The PEP had 
been designed to prompt discussions on those issues. 

 The I Awards celebrated young people’s achievements as did schools and 
foster carers who took an active role in celebrating achievements, both 
academic and non-academic.

 The I Awards invited nominations from Designated Teachers (DT) and there 
had been a record number from DT, both from inside and outside of the city.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 In some cases, both foster carers and family members attended parent 
evenings and other school events; however, that was dependent on individual 
circumstances.

 The Council ensured that foster carers encouraged the aspirations of the 
young people they were caring for and additional support was always 
available if foster carers wanted some extra help.

 Training was given to foster carers to support education at home and there 
was an additional section on the PEP which asked how a foster carer 
supported study in the home.  Foster carers were involved in the Aspire2Uni 
Programme and it was hoped to further expand that.  An online resource 
Britannica was also available and had already received over 23,000 hits.  That 
resource was both safe and comprehensive.

 Young people received a congratulatory card from the Council for exam and 
degree successes.

 The importance of stability for LAC was acknowledged and every effort was 
made to ensure that; however, there were times when change was 
unavoidable, sometimes due to staff turnover and exit interviews were 
undertaken to identify why staff were leaving.  The workforce was also being 
consulted to identify what were the most important factors of working in the 
city.

 In many cases foster carers would be willing to travel long distances to 
prevent a child or young person having to move school.

 Sometimes to ensure stability a child or young person might remain in a lower 
achieving school as it would be less beneficial to move them.  

Resolved:
That the Virtual School Head Annual Report 2016-2017 report be noted.

10 Performance Monitoring Report/Children Looked After Return Initial Analysis 
2016-2017

Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Performance 
Monitoring Report and the Children Looked After Return Initial Analysis and 
highlighted key points.  She confirmed that the Board was receiving the standard 
performance report, together with additional benchmarking information providing 
initial analysis of Looked After Children (LAC) performance as reported in the 
Children Looked After (903) statutory return.

In respect of routes into care and Ofsted ratings, Emma Bennett advised that as of 
the end of November 2017 there were 11 Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers.  Where 
an Ofsted inspection had taken place and a children’s home had been identified as 
inadequate or requiring improvement, then inspections would take place 
immediately.

In respect of health, Emma Bennett advised that there had been a slight dip to 86% 
and that would require monitoring.

Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse, Looked After Children stated that the dip was 
most likely caused by initial checks rather than reviews and it would be helpful to 
have a breakdown of those figures.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

In respect of adoptions, Emma Bennett advised that additional resources had been 
made available until the end of March 2018 in order to ensure the Council improved 
performance in supporting the application of adoption orders.

In respect of the Children Looked After Return Initial Analysis 2016-2017, Emma 
Bennett confirmed that this was an annual report.  It was known that Wolverhampton 
had a relatively high number of LAC at 108 per 10,000 population instead of 85; 
however, Wolverhampton had a slower rate of increase compared to other 
authorities.  Wolverhampton was the 37th best performing authority in the country for 
statutory outcomes for Care Leavers (CL).

In answer to a question regarding a comparison with statistical neighbours in respect 
of care proceedings, Emma Bennett confirmed that statistics were available and an 
analysis could be undertaken and the data made available.  There had been a 
considerable increase in care proceedings across the country.  

Resolved:
1. That the Performance Monitoring report and the Children Looked After Return 

Initial Analysis 2016-2017 report be noted.
2. That a breakdown of initial health check and review figures be submitted to 

the next meeting of the Board.
3. That details of care proceedings and comparisons with Wolverhampton’s 

statistical neighbours be submitted to the next meeting of the Board.

11 Corporate Parenting Board - Proposed Amendment to Terms of Reference

Helen Tambini, Democratic Services Officer presented the Corporate Parenting 
Board – Proposed Amendment to the Terms of Reference and highlighted key 
points.

Resolved:
That the amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Corporate Parenting 
Board be approved.

12 AOB

The Chair referred to public attendance at future meetings and advised that items 
relating to the Care Leavers Forum (CLF) and the Children in Care Council (CiCC) 
should not be held in public as young people were in attendance.  Rather than 
waiting until the latter part of the meeting to consider exempt items, it was proposed, 
when such items were on the agenda, to have exempt items at the beginning.

Resolved:
That future agenda items be varied to ensure that items relating to the CLF and 
the CiCC be considered first and in private.

13 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to 
an individual.

14 Councillor Visits to Establishments

No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board.

In answer to a question regarding Councillors visiting private establishments, Emma 
Bennett, Director of Children’s Services advised that if there were young people 
placed in private establishments by the Council then Councillor visits would be 
welcomed and a list of those establishments would be provided.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
22 March 2018

Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People

Originating service Governance

Accountable employee(s) Helen Tambini
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer
01902 554070
Helen.Tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action:

The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to consider and comment on the schedule of 
outstanding matters.

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of 
matters considered at previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board.

2.0 Background

2.1 At previous meetings of the Board the following matters were considered and details
[...]
 Schedule of background papers

9.1 Minutes of previous meetings of the Board and associate.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
22 March 2018 
 

  
Report title Quality Assurance and Compliance Update 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Val Gibson 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People 

Originating service Commissioning  

Accountable employee(s)  

Sarah Smith 

Tel: 

Email: 

 

Head of Strategic Commissioning 

01902 555318 

  sarah.smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Commissioning Management Meeting  

30 October 2017 

 

People Leadership Team - 27 November 

2017 

 

Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE Briefing 

- 29 November 2017 

 

Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults 

Board - 14 December 2017 

 

Strategic Executive Board - 9 January 

2018 

 

Councillor Val Gibson Briefing  

- 6 February 2018 

 

Adult and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 

- 6 February 2018 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is requested to note: 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:sarah.smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 

 

• The update on the Council’s arrangements for monitoring the quality of registered care 
services in the City.  
 

• Continue to support the work of the Quality Assurance and Compliance Team, hosted by 
Wolverhampton within Social Care commissioning. The work of this team provides the 
Council with additional assurance that residents’ needs can be appropriately met. 
 

• The continued improvement in the quality of registered care and support services in 
Wolverhampton. 
 

• The continued commitment of the Council to work with the provider market to improve 
the quality of care provided for the direct benefit to the users of these services, their 
relatives and carers. This includes the many residents who purchase their own care 
independently of adult social care services. 
 

• That an excellent working relationship with the statutory regulator of care provision - Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and other 
partners has also been established. 

 
  

Page 16



 

 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Council is committed to providing a range of excellent care and support locally for 

the residents of Wolverhampton and we are building on our commitments to ensure 
people live longer, healthier lives.  
 

1.2 There is a large market for care and support provision that responds effectively to the 
needs of the residents in Wolverhampton. The majority of the adult social care services 
currently commissioned are focused on meeting eligible care needs utilising the national 
eligibility criteria.  These services include residential and nursing care, domiciliary care 
services, day services and very sheltered housing schemes are provided across the 
public, private and voluntary care sectors.   
 

1.3 Ensuring there are good quality local care and support services in the independent sector 
market is critical and remains integral to the Council’s plans to meet the current and 
future needs of residents. To support the development of the care market and to ensure 
that care and support services are of a high quality for our citizens, this Council has 
invested additional resources in the development of a Quality Assurance function which 
has been operational since November 2016. 

 
2.0 The Quality Assurance of Registered Care Services in Wolverhampton  

 
2.1 The Quality Assurance and Compliance Team is responsible for the quality monitoring of 

the adult social care market for care and support with a view to establishing and 
maintaining standards, minimising risk and ensuring continuous improvement. In 
addition, the team has oversight and management of provider and market failure on 
behalf of the Council.  

 
The 
[...]
ally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 January 2018
	5 Schedule of outstanding matters
	6 Quality Assurance and Compliance Update
	7 Care Leavers up to the age of 18 that are pregnant or teenage parents
	8 Adoption Agency Interim report
	9 Children and Social Work Act 2017
	10 Corporate Parenting Strategy Update
	11 Performance Monitoring Information
	Item 11 Appendix_CorporateParentingBoardReport (002)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 22 March 2018

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Paul Sweet

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children
Dawn Deans Senior Social Work Manager - Adoptions
Sarah Smith Head of Strategic Commissioning
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer
Laura Wood Senior Social Work Manager 

Emma Jane Kisby, Foster Carer attended as an adviser to the Board.

The Chair welcomed Debbie Carter, Assistant Director, Children’s Social Care and 
Safeguarding and Neil Picken, Democratic Services Officer at Walsall Council who were 
attending the meeting as observers.    



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Waite and from 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal in her capacity as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel.

Apologies for absence were received from Tracy Kenny, Foster Carer and from 
Kyron Hughes, Care Leavers Forum.

2 Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 January 2018

Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

In respect of minute 10, Performance Monitoring Report/Children Looked After 
Return Initial Analysis 2016-2017, Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse, Looked After 
Children (LAC) advised that the comments made regarding a dip to 86% in respect of 
health should refer to LAC Health Assessments.

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters

Helen Tambini, Democratic Services Officer presented the report on current progress 
on matters previously considered by the Board.

Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services confirmed that the Council did use 
some private residential establishments and details of those establishments would be 
forwarded to the Board.

Resolved:
1. That the report be noted.
2. That details of the private residential establishments used by the Council be 

circulated to the Board.

6 Quality Assurance and Compliance Update

Sarah Smith, Head of Strategic Commissioning presented the Quality Assurance and 
Compliance Update and highlighted key points.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

 None of the Council’s in-house residential children’s homes had been 
identified as inadequate by Ofsted.  Of the private residential homes used by 
the Council, some had been given an Ofsted rating ‘Requires Improvement’.

 The Council would never place a child into a home which was rated 
inadequate, the Council always tried to seek good providers.  A robust 
procedure was in place and following an inspection, if an establishment was 
deemed inadequate, then the Council would make an assessment and decide 
if any children placed there should be moved.  In some cases, it was 
considered better for a child to remain as further changes could be more 
detrimental and the situation would continue to be monitored to ensure their 
welfare.

 Officers were aware of the issues raised by Ofsted and areas requiring 
improvements as they were given copies of the Ofsted reports.

 Officers from the Social Work and Commissioning teams worked together to 
ensure that children were not at risk and any concerns raised by Ofsted were 
addressed by providers. 

 Officers were working with the Independent Fostering Agency which had 
received an inadequate rating.

Resolved:
1. That the update on the Council’s arrangements for monitoring the quality of 

registered care services in the city be noted.
2. That the Board continue to support the work of the Quality Assurance and 

Compliance Team, hosted by Wolverhampton within Social Care 
Commissioning.

3. That the continued improvement in the quality of registered care and support 
services in Wolverhampton be noted.

4. That the continued commitment of the Council to work with the provider 
market to improve the quality of care provided for the direct benefit to the 
users of these services, their relatives and carers be noted.

5. That the excellent working relationship with the statutory regulator of care 
provision - Care Quality Commission (CQC) and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and other partners that has also been established be noted.

7 Care Leavers up to the age of 18 that are pregnant or teenage parents

Laura Wood, Senior Social Work Manager presented the report on Care Leavers up 
to the age of 18 that are pregnant or teenage parents and highlighted key points.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:

 It was difficult to compare statistics between the general population and 
Looked After Children (LAC) and Care Leavers (CL) as there was no national 
reporting framework to cover that.  There was also always a lag in reporting as 
the figures were linked to public health.

 Many events were held to celebrate the successes of LAC and CL and 
extensive press and public promotion of those events took place.  Social 
media was also widely used to share messages and achievements.

 The Council had very high aspirations for its LAC and CL.  The number of 
LAC and CL achieving improved exam success and attending university was 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

increasing.  Considerable work was taking place with children in Years 6 and 
7 to encourage those aspirations and at the last Children in Care Council 
(CiCC) meeting, the high aspirations of that group were identified in a piece of 
work undertaken by Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer.

 Further celebratory events were being held, with multi-agency partners 
attending.  Nominations have been made to the Prince’s Trust awards and for 
the Express and Star awards, with any opportunities to raise awareness being 
taken.

 The I Awards on 20 April 2018 was an annual event which recognised the 
achievements of young people. Gareth Rafferty, who won the Young Citizen 
Award would be making a speech.  

 Lack of self-esteem among young people and in particular women was a 
concern and self-esteem workshops were offered to provide support, with 
counselling sessions for older children. 

Resolved:
That the report on Care Leavers up to the age of 18 that are pregnant or teenage 
parents be noted.

8 Adoption Agency Interim report

Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager – Adoptions presented the Adoption 
Agency Interim report and highlighted key points.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:

 In respect of interagency placements, the cost was £27,000 for one child and 
£43,000 for a sibling group of two.  The figure was set through the Department 
for Education and was based on a methodology in respect of the costs of 
recruiting and supporting adopters.  Through the Regional Adoption Agency, it 
was hoped to reduce the Council’s need as it would have a larger ‘pool’ to 
choose from.  It has also been identified as an area of budget pressure and 
has therefore seen growth funding, which has helped to address that 
pressure.

 The social worker responsible for a child would usually be the person who 
initially considered if an open adoption would be suitable.  As part of the Care 
Plan for that child all relevant issues would be considered, together with 
extensive work with the potential adopters.  If it worked, open adoption was 
the best way forward; however, it was dependent on individual circumstances 
and would not be suitable in some cases.  Early assessments were made and 
if an open adoption was not deemed to be suitable it would not be considered.

 A child being allowed to keep a connection with their birth parent(s) and or 
family might be difficult for foster carers and adopters and they would need 
additional support.

 There was always a risk that any child could try and contact their birth family 
through social media without being monitored which could lead to problems.  
The open adoption system provided support and protection and could be 
monitored.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

 It was essential that before an open adoption took place, external agencies 
that provided support were well prepared as there had been previous cases 
when that had not occurred.

 It was hoped that over time, through open adoptions regular interaction would 
take place between the extended families, with acceptance and empathy 
being key elements.  There had already been several positive stories from 
open adoptions.

 Open adoption did not equate to sharing parental responsibility, that 
responsibility remained with the adoptive parents.   

Resolved:
That the Adoption Agency Interim report be noted.

9 Children and Social Work Act 2017

Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Children and Social 
Work Act 2017 report and highlighted key points.

She advised that on 21 March 2018, officers had met with Mark Riddell MBE, the 
National Implementation Advisor, who for the next two years would be supporting 
local authorities regarding the Care Leaver Offer.  Although the City of 
Wolverhampton Council was already rated as Good, Mark Riddell MBE was invited 
to share his ideas and challenge the Council, with the aspiration of the Council 
moving forward to be rated Outstanding.

The challenge for the Council was to consider if what was offered to Care Leavers 
(CL) would be acceptable for their own children.  Several ideas were linked to 
Corporate Parenting and tied in with the changes that he had made at Trafford 
Council.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:

 When CL reached the age of 25 support would still be available, if appropriate, 
through Adults Services, including any disability concerns which would be 
addressed.

 The Council had been notified today in respect of the amount of ‘Burden’ 
money it would be entitled to and as expected it would not meet the costs of 
the additional responsibilities for the Council.  The money would be available 
for the next four years.  A thorough exercise would be undertaken to try and 
anticipate the number of CL who would require support.  It was hoped that if 
young people received a good offer initially, it might mitigate the numbers who 
required support up to the age of 25.  The Young Persons Advisors (YPA) 
were highly regarded by young people and the level of support could simply 
equate to a text message from a YPA once a week.

 It should be noted that the additional accreditation and assessments required 
to be undertaken by social workers would have resource implications and that 
would require monitoring.

 The key to supporting CL after the age of 25 was that everyone had at least 
one person who would be in touch with them and stay in their life.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

 In respect of mental health issues, the statutory CL Health Summary would 
hopefully identify the needs of young people and smooth the transition into 
Adult mental health and if a young person did not meet the criteria, they would 
be signposted to other services.  That would be embedded in the Care Leaver 
Offer.

Resolved:
That the Children and Social Work Act 2017 report be noted.

10 Corporate Parenting Strategy Update

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy Update and highlighted key points.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:

 It was acknowledged that significant numbers of young people at HM Prison 
Brinsford had been Looked After Children (LAC) and further support and 
dialogue could be offered to prisons including Brinsford.  As part of the Action 
Plan, there would be a change to the national framework so that each Care 
Leaver (CL) would receive an element of offender management.  It was hoped 
that the E-Learning package would support the practice of individuals who 
were responsible for CL.  A mentor at Drake Hall had been very positive and 
supportive to other young people.  Two young women who were CL leads 
were nearing release and they would be monitored as an example of good 
practice.

 Once the draft Action Plan was completed it would be submitted to the Board.  

Resolved:
1. That the Corporate Strategy Update be noted.
2. That once completed, a copy of the draft Action Plan be submitted to the 

Board.

11 Performance Monitoring Information

Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Performance 
Monitoring Information report and highlighted key points.  She confirmed that as of 
today there were 649 Looked After Children (LAC). Two further Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seekers had arrived last week.

She advised that in respect of the recording of the proportion of eligible LAC with an 
up to date Personal Education Plan (PEP), the 77% figure was low; however, that 
was due to a recording issue and would be addressed through the new E-PEP 
system launched in November 2017.

Resolved:
That the Performance Monitoring Information report be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

12 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to 
an individual.

13 Councillor visits to establishments

No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board.

14 AOB

On behalf of the Board, Councillors Christine Mills thanked the Chair for her hard 
work and dedicated service over the years and for the huge impact she had made. 

Councillor Gibson thanked Board members and confirmed that she would be 
standing down from her role as Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Young 
People in May 2018.  She stated that she had enjoyed working with the Board and 
was proud of the achievements that had been made.


